

Navistar Financial S.A. de C.V., SOFOM, E.R.



A NRSRO Rating*

Rating

Navistar Financial LP HR AAA Navistar Financial CP HR+1

CPs CEBURS Program HR+1

Outlook Stable



Source: HR Ratings

Contacts

Yunuen Coria

Associate
Analyst Officer
yunuen.coria@hrratings.com

Akira Hirata

Financial Institutions Assistant Manager / ABS akira.hirata@hrratings.com

Angel García

Financial Institutions Manager / ABS angel.garcia@hrratings.com

HR Ratings rose Navistar Financial's rating from HRBBB + to HR AAA and modified its Outlook from Positive to Stable. It also rose from HR2 to HR+1 the rating of Navistar Financial and its CPs CEBURS Program

The Navistar Financial's¹ rating upgrade is based on the completion of the acquisition process between Traton SE² and Navistar International Corporation³, where Traton SE became total holder of NIC's shares. Therefore, HR Ratings considers that Navistar Financial's counterparty rating now is affected by the support provided by Traton SE, an entity which is at a credit rating level of HR BBB+ (G) and HR BBB (G), as awarded by three credit rating agencies, directly benefiting Navistar Financial's rating. The last rating action of Navistar Financial was performed on November 30, 2020, when its HR BBB+ rating was affirmed, its Stable Outlook was changed to Positive, and its HR2 rating was affirmed. Further details on this may be consult in www.hrratings.com.

Company Profile

Navistar Financial is the financial arm in Mexico of the truck company International and its dealer network, which purpose is to foster the sales of tractor-trailers, passenger buses, as well as heavy-duty and light-duty trucks. The Navistar product offer includes simple loan, financial lease, and operating lease of trucks, for small-sized and medium-sized companies and persons with business activities dedicated to the transport business. Additionally, the Company offers a floor plan product to brand's dealers.

Page 1 of 3

¹ Navistar Financial, S.A. de C.V., SOFOM, E.R. (Navistar and/or the Company).

² Traton SE (Subsidiary of Volkswagen Finance Luxembourg S.A.).

³ Navistar International Corporation (NIC and/or Parent Company).



Navistar Financial S.A. de C.V., SOFOM, E.R.

HR AAA HR+1

Financial Institutions July 15, 2021

HR Rating Management Contacts

Chair of the Board of Directors and CEO				
Chairperson of the Board of Directors		Vice-Chairperson of the Board of Directors		
Alberto I. Ramos	+52 55 1500 3130 alberto.ramos@hrratings.com	Anibal Habeica	+52 55 1500 3130 anibal.habeica@hrratings.com	
Chief Executive Officer				
Fernando Montes de Oca	+52 55 1500 3130 fernando.montesdeoca@hrratings.com			
Analysis				
Analysis General Management		Economic-Analysis General Management		
Pedro Latapi	+52 55 8647 3845 pedro.latapi@hrratings.com	Felix Boni	+52 55 1500 3133 felix.boni@hrratings.com	
Unsecured Public Finance/ Sovereign		Structured Public Finance / Infrastructure		
Ricardo Gallegos	+52 55 1500 3139 ricardo.gallegos@hrratings.com	Roberto Ballinez	+52 55 1500 3143 roberto.ballinez@hrratings.com	
Alvaro Rodriguez	+52 55 1500 3147 alvaro.rodriguez@hrratings.com	Roberto Soto	+52 55 1500 3148 roberto.soto@hrratings.com	
Financial Institutions / ABS		Corporate Debt / ABS		
Angel García	+52 55 1253 6549 angel.garcia@hrratings.com	Luis Miranda	+52 55 1500 3146 luis.miranda@hrratings.com	
Methodologies		Heinz Cederborg	+52 55 8647 3834 heinz.cederborg@hrratings.com	
Alfonso Sales	+52 55 1253 3140 alfonso.sales@hrratings.com		nonz.ocaciborg@imaango.com	
Regulations				
Risk General Management		Compliance General Management	<u>t</u>	
Rogelio Argüelles	+52 181 8187 9309 rogelio.arguelles@hrratings.com	Alejandra Medina	+52 55 1500 0761 alejandra.medina@hrratings.com	
Business				
Business-Development General Management				
Francisco Valle	+52 55 1500 3134 francisco.valle@hrratings.com			



Navistar Financial S.A. de C.V., SOFOM, E.R.

HR AAA HR+1

Financial Institutions July 15, 2021

A NRSRO Rating

Mexico: Guillermo Gonzalez Camarena No. 1200, Piso 10, Colonia Centro de Ciudad Santa Fe, Del. Alvaro Obregon, C.P. 01210, Mexico City. Tel 52 (55) 1500 3130. United States: One World Trade Center, Suite 8500, New York, New York, ZIP Code 10007, Tel +1 (212) 220 5735.

The rating awarded by HR Ratings de Mexico, S.A. de C.V. to the entity, issuer and/or issue is based on the analysis performed in a base scenario and a stress scenario, according to the following methodologies, as set forth by the credit rating agency:

General Methodological Criteria (Mexico), October 2020 Rating Methodology for Non-bank Financial Institutions (Mexico), May 2009 ADDENDUM – Rating Methodology for Financial Leasing Companies and Operating Leasing Companies (Mexico), January 2010

For more information on these methodologies, visit www.hrratings.com/methodology/

Complementary information in compliance with fraction V, part A), Exhibit I of the General Provisions Applicable to Credit Rating Institutions.			
Previous Rating	Counterparty: HR BBB+ / Positive Outlook / HR2 CPs CEBURS Program: HR2		
Date of last rating action	Counterparty: November 30, 2020 CPs CEBURS Program: November 30, 2020		
Period covered by the financial information employed by HR Ratings in the awarding of this rating.	1Q18- 1Q21		
List of references used, including those provided by third parties	Quarterly and annual, internal information audited by KPMG Cárdenas Dosal, S.C., as provided by the Company.		
Ratings awarded by other credit rating agencies and used by HR Ratings (when applicable).	TRATON SE's rating BBB+ (G) with Negative Outlook awarded by Moody's on March 12, 2021. TRATON SE's rating BBB (G) with Stable Outlook awarded by S&P on July 17, 2020. Volkswagen AG's rating BBB+ (G) with Positive Outlook awarded by Fitch Ratings on May 14, 2021.		
In the awarding or monitoring of the rating, HR Ratings took into account the existence of mechanisms to align the incentives between the originator/servicer/guarantor and any potential buyer of the rated instruments (when applicable).	N/A		

HR Ratings de Mexico, S.A. de C.V. (HR Ratings) is a credit rating agency authorized by the Mexican National Banking and Securities Commission (CNBV), approved by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (NRSRO) for public-finance assets, corporate assets, and financial institutions assets, according to the provisions in clause (v) of Section 3(a)(62)(A) of U.S. Securities Exchange Act de 1934, and it is authorized as a Credit Rating Agency (CRA) by the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA).

The rating described above was requested by the entity or issuer, or on the behalf thereof; therefore, HR Ratings has received its corresponding fees for the rating services provided. The following information can be found in our website www.hrratings.com: (i) The internal procedure to follow up our ratings and our review periodicity; (ii) the criteria of this credit rating agency for the withdrawal or suspension of a rating, (iii) our Analysis Committee's voting structure and process, and (iv) our rating scales and rating definitions.

The ratings and/or opinions issued by HR Ratings de México S.A. de C.V. (HR Ratings) are opinions on the credit quality and/or the assets management capacity, or on the performance of the tasks targeted to accomplish the business purpose of the issuer companies and other entities or sectors, and these ratings are based exclusively on the characteristics of the entity, issue and/or operation, regardless any business activity between HR Ratings and the entity or issuer. The ratings and/or opinions granted are awarded on behalf of HR Ratings and not on behalf of its management and technical personnel and these ratings/opinions do not constitute recommendations to buy, sell or maintain any instruments or to perform any type of business, investment or transaction, and they may be subject to update from time to time, according to the HR Rating's rating methodologies, as per the provisions set forth in Article 7, fraction II and/or III, as applicable, of the "General provisions applicable to securities issuers and other participants in the stock market."

HR Ratings bases its ratings and/or opinions on information obtained from sources deemed accurate and reliable; however, HR Ratings does not authenticate, guarantee, or certify the accuracy, correctness or completeness of any information and it is not responsible for any error or omission or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most of the debt instrument issuers rated by HR Ratings have paid a fee for the issue of its credit rating based on the amount and type of issue. The goodness of the instrument or the solvency of the issuer and, when applicable, the opinion on the entity's capacity regarding its asset management and business purpose accomplishment may be modified, which may rise or low its ratings without HR Ratings' liability. HR Ratings awards its ratings and/or issues its opinions in an ethical manner, following the healthy practices in the market, and as per the applicable regulations, which can be found in the rating agency's website, www.hrratings.com. In this website, other documents, such as the Code of Conduct, rating methodologies or criteria, and updated ratings, may also be consulted.

The ratings and/or opinions issued by HR Ratings involve a creditworthiness examination of certain entity, issuer and/or issue; therefore, it does not necessarily reflect a statistical probability of payment default, understanding this as the lack of capacity or unwillingness of an entity or issuer to comply with its payment contractual obligations and, consequently, forcing its creditors and/or debt holders to take actions in order to recover their investment, or to restructure the debt, as a result of a stress situation experienced by the debtor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in order to improve the acceptability of our opinions on credit quality, our methodology considers stress scenarios as complementary to the analysis prepared considering a base scenario. The compensation that HR Ratings receives from the issuer usually ranges from US\$1,000 to US\$1,000,000 (or the equivalent in another currency) per issue. In some cases, HR Ratings may rate all or some issues of a specific issuer for an annual payment. It is estimated that the annual fees vary between US\$5,000 and US\$2,000,000 (or the equivalent in another currency).